

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

WINNEMUCCA INDIAN COLONY, a
Federally recognized Indian Colony,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF INDIAN
AFFAIRS,

Defendant.

Case No. 20-1618 L

Judge Kathryn C. Davis

(e-filed: March 18, 2022)

UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 I. The Intra-Tribal Dispute and the Pending District Court Litigation..... 4

 A. The Wasson and Bills/Ayer Factions..... 4

 B. Proceedings from 2000-2011 6

 C. The Nevada District Court Appoints a Tribal Representative 8

 D. The Ninth Circuit Vacates all District Court Orders from 2011-2018
 and Remands with Orders to Dismiss..... 10

 E. BIA Proceedings 2020-2022..... 11

 II. 2013 Court of Federal Claims Suit 12

 III. The Instant Action..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Have Failed to Demonstrate They
 Represent the Colony..... 17

 II. Under 28 U.S.C. § 1500, the District Court Litigation Bars Jurisdiction in
 the Court of Federal Claims for Counts One through Eight, Ten, and Eleven..... 20

 III. Count One, Part of Count Two, and Counts Three through Six Are Time-
 Barred by 28 U.S.C. § 2501 24

 A. Available Information Shows that Plaintiffs’ Physical Encroachment
 Claims are Untimely 26

 IV. Counts Three through Seven Must be Dismissed for Failure to Identify
 Violations of Money-Mandating Constitutional, Statutory, or Regulatory
 Duties 30

 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified a Specific Money-Mandating
 Fiduciary Duty Regarding the Colony’s Water Rights..... 31

B.	25 U.S.C. § 4101 Does Not Contain Money-Mandating Fiduciary Duties.....	32
C.	The Indian Non-Intercourse Act Does Not Create Specific Money-Mandating Duties.....	34
D.	No Money-Mandating Fiduciary Duty Exists with Respect to the Department of Interior’s Recognition of Tribal Governments	34
E.	Count Seven Fails to Identify Money-Mandating Fiduciary Duties.....	35
F.	Public Law 93-638 Does Not Create Money-Mandating Duties.....	36
V.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Sufficient Facts to Show that their Only Claim that is not Time-Barred can Survive a 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.	37
VI.	Counts Eight through Eleven Should Also Be Dismissed Because the CFC Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims for Equitable or Declaratory Relief.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Indians Residing on Maricopa-Ak Chin Rsrv. v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 980 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Bank of Am. v. Bills</i> , No. 3:00-cv-00450-BES-VPC, 2008 WL 682399 (D. Nev. 2008)	6, 7
<i>Barzillai v. United States</i> , 137 Fed. Cl. 788 (2018)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Blackfeet Hous. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 142 (2012)	33
<i>Bradley v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 394 (2011)	24
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 697 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	23, 24
<i>Cnty. of Litchfield, Town of Kent</i> , 855 F. Supp. 549 (D. Conn. 1994).....	18
<i>Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 636 (2009)	39
<i>Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Fed. Cl. 1967).....	31
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 442 (2012)	16

<i>Fallini v. United States</i> , 56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	34
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 1082 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> , 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)	8, 9
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp. L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	23
<i>HealtheSTATE, LLC v. United States</i> , 146 Fed. Cl. 681 (2020).....	23
<i>HealtheSTATE, LLC v. United States</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 244 (2020).....	23
<i>HealtheSTATE, LLC v. United States</i> , 825 F. App’x 919 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	31, 32
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	25
<i>James v. Caldera</i> , 159 F.3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	39
<i>K–Tech Telecomms., Inc. v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 1277 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	16
<i>Leitner v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 220 (2010).....	40
<i>Lindsay v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Low v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....	24

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 570 n.4 (1992).....	20
<i>Lummi Tribe v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d, 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Lummi Tribe v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011).....	33
<i>M. Maropakos Carpentry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>McKinney v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 799 F.2d 1544 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	16
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	25, 26
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 474 (1987)	25
<i>Mohegan Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 210 (2011).....	39
<i>Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	38, 40
<i>Nooksack Indian Tribe v. Zinke</i> , No. C17-0219-JCC, 2017 WL 1957076 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017)	19, 20
<i>Pellegrini v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 47 (2012).....	21
<i>Prophet v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 456 (2012).....	22
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	15
<i>Res. Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 660 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	16, 27, 29
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	38

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 36

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 25

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 11, 12, 13

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York,
382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004) 34

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States,
112 Fed. Cl. 369 (2013)..... 34

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 25

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Rsrv. Wyo. v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 25

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 17, 19

Square One Armoring Services Co. v. United States,
152 Fed. Cl. 545 (2021)..... 37

State v. Phelps,
19 P.2d 319 (Mont. 1933)..... 37

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 15

Suess v. United States,
33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995)..... 38

Tchakarski v. United States,
69 Fed. Cl. 218 (2005)..... 40

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar,
678 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17, 19, 20

Toxgon Corp. v. BNFL, Inc.,
312 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 15

Trusted Integration, Inc. v. United States,
659 F.3d 1159 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 23, 24

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 30

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 30

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 30, 31, 33

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 30, 31, 33, 34, 35

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
563 U.S. 307 (2011)..... 23

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 30

UNR Indus. v. United States,
962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992) 21

W. Shoshone Nat’l Council v. United States,
279 F App’x. 980 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 26

W. Shoshone Nat’l Council v. United States,
73 Fed. Cl. 59 (2006) 26, 39

Wasson v. W. Reg’l Dir. Bureau of Indian Aff.,
42 IBIA 141, 142 (Jan. 24, 2006) 4, 6, 7

Wasson v. W. Reg’l Dir. Bureau of Indian Aff.,
50 IBIA 342 (Nov.19, 2009)..... 6, 7

Wasson v. W. Reg’l Dir. Bureau of Indian Aff.,
52 IBIA 353 (Dec.17, 2010) 6, 8

Wheeler v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, BIA,
811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987) 35

Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 3:11-cv-00622-RCJ-VPC, 2012 WL 2789611 (D. Nev. July 9, 2012)..... 5

Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 3:11-cv-00622-RCJ-VPC, 2013 WL 1792295 (D. Nev. Apr. 25, 2013)..... 5, 8

Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex. rel. Dep’t of the Interior,
819 F. App’x 480 (9th Cir. 2020) 10, 11, 19, 21

Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex. rel. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 13–874, 2014 WL 3107445 (Fed. Cl. July 8, 2014) 13, 15, 20, 21, 22

Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex. rel. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 3:11-cv-00622-RCL-VPC, 2018 WL 4714755 (D. Nev. Oct. 1, 2018)..... 21

Winnemucca Indian Colony v. United States ex. rel. Dep’t of the Interior,
No. 3:11-cv-622, 2018 WL 4714755 (D. Nev. Oct. 1, 2018)..... 10

Yakama Nation Hous. Auth. v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 478 (2011)..... 33

Yakama Nation Hous. Auth. v. United States,
106 Fed. Cl. 689 (2012)..... 33

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 116..... 37
 25 U.S.C. § 177..... 34
 25 U.S.C. § 323..... 3, 14, 37
 25 U.S.C. § 4101..... 14, 32, 33
 25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(1) 36
 25 U.S.C. § 5301..... 36
 25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1)..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 116..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 1, 13, 30
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2)..... 39
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1) 39
 28 U.S.C. § 1500..... 1, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21
 28 U.S.C. § 1505..... 1, 12, 13, 30
 28 U.S.C. § 1507..... 39
 28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 39
 28 U.S.C. § 2501..... 1, 2, 13, 24, 25, 27

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(1)..... 1, 23
 RCFC 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 16
 RCFC 12(h)(3)..... 16
 RCFC 8(a)..... 16

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 169.4(a)..... 37
 25 C.F.R. § 169.5(a)(7)..... 37
 25 C.F.R. § 2.6(a)..... 10

LIST OF EXHIBITS TO MOTION TO DISMISS BY THE UNITED STATES

1. District of Nevada: Order and Injunction (September 25, 2012)
2. District of Nevada: Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief (August 29, 2011)
3. District of Nevada: Amended Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief (January 27, 2011)
4. District of Nevada: Order (March 4, 2014)
5. District of Nevada: Order (November 19, 2014)
6. District of Nevada: Order (December. 30, 2014)
7. District of Nevada: United States' Response to Plaintiffs' Status Report (June 11, 2018)
8. District of Nevada: Notice of Appeal and Representation Statement (October 31, 2018)
9. Court of Federal Claims: Complaint (November 4, 2013)
10. Court of Federal Claims: United States' Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss (March 4, 2014)
11. District of Nevada: Ninth Circuit Order Staying Mandate (Aug. 3, 2020)
12. District of Nevada: Ninth Circuit Mandate (Dec. 23, 2020)
13. District of Nevada: Order on Mandate (Dec. 29, 2020)
14. Map/Satellite Photo: General Overview of Winnemucca Indian Colony (Showing Approximate Location of Structures in Dispute)
15. Satellite Photo (2013): South Highland Drive (Street)
16. Satellite Photo (2013): Subdivision for Ingress and Egress and Water Canyon Estates
17. Satellite Photo (2013): Overhead Power Lines Near Hanson Road (Street)
18. Satellite Photo (2013): Overhead Power Lines Near Eastern Boundary of Winnemucca Indian Colony
19. Satellite Photo (2013): Electrical Substation
20. 1989 Offenhauser Recorded Map for Development on Water Canyon Road
21. 1989 Sierra Pacific Quitclaim Deed for Eastern Boundary Overhead Power Lines
22. 1997 Right of Way Application for Hanson Road Overhead Power Lines
23. 1974 Land Survey Showing S.P.P. Substation
24. Satellite Photo (2013): Aerial Photo of 20 Acre Parcel
